
                                       

 

 
November 25, 2019 
 
The Hon. Mona A. Foley 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
City of Williamsburg & James City County 
5201 Monticello Ave. 
Suite 6 
Williamsburg, VA  23188 
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an Amicus Curiae Brief, proposed Amicus Curiae Brief, and proposed Order for the Court’s 
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Thank you for your assistance. 
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cc: Dale Mullen, Counsel for Carol Tyrer and Circa~ Cultural Resource Management, LLC 
Michael H. Brady, Counsel for Carol Tyrer and Circa~ Cultural Resource Management,    
LLC 
Donald Anderson, Deputy Attorney General for the Commonwealth of Virginia, Counsel    
for Julie Langan, in her official capacity as Director of Virginia Department of Historic 
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V I R G I N I A: 
 

 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG 

AND JAMES CITY COUNTY 
 
________________________________________________ 
CAROL D. TYRER and      ) 
CIRCA~ CULTURAL RESOURCE    ) 
MANAGEMENT, LLC,                                      ) 
        )  
Petitioners-Appellants-Plaintiffs,    ) 
        )  
v.        )  CL190001867-00 
        ) 
JULIE LANGAN, in her official capacity as    ) 
Director of the Virginia Department of Historic Resources ) 

) 
and         )  
        ) 
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HISTORIC   ) 
RESOURCES,      ) 
        )  
Respondents, Appellees-Defendants.    ) 
________________________________________________) 
 
 

MONACAN INDIAN NATION’S MOTION TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN 
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS 

 
The Monacan Indian Nation moves the Court pursuant to Rule 5:30 of the Rules of the 

Supreme Court of Virginia to grant this Motion to file the proposed amicus curiae brief in 

support of the Respondents, Julie Langan, in her official capacity as Director of the Virginia 

Department of Historic Resources, and Virginia Department of Historic Resources.1 The amicus 

 
1 The Monacan Indian Nation, though its counsel, certifies that we have sought to obtain the 
consent of all parties. Counsel for the Respondents DHR and Julie Langan have consented.  
Counsel for Petitioner confirmed receipt of counsel’s request and promised a response but has 
not provided one as of the time of this filing.   
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curiae brief addresses the following issues raised in the petition: the correctness of DHR’s 

decision to disqualify Petitioners-Appellants-Plaintiffs Carol D. Tyrer and Circa~ Cultural 

Resource Management, LLC (“Tyrer” and “Circa”) from further work on the James River Water 

Authority’s (JRWA) burial permit because of Tyrer’s failure to meet required educational and 

professional standards, which renders her incapable of reliably assessing the existence of human 

remains and other historic and cultural resources at Rassawek, the historic capital of the 

Monacan people.   

For the reasons set forth below, the Court should grant the Monacan Indian Nation leave 

to file an amicus curiae brief because the Tribe has a direct and significant interest in the Court’s 

disposition of this appeal:  

1. This appeal concerns issues of importance for the Monacan Indian Nation, whose historic 

capital, Rassawek, now known as Point of Fork, Virginia, has been adversely affected by the 

activities of Tyrer and Circa as part of their work on behalf of JRWA’s proposed plan to 

construct a water pumping station on top of Rassawek. 

2. The Monacan Indian Nation is an American Indian tribe officially recognized by the 

Commonwealth of Virginia and the United States. The Tribe is headquartered on Bear Mountain 

in Amherst County, Virginia, and continues to maintain ties to ancestral lands in the region, 

including Rassawek and the area surrounding it. At European contact, Monacans occupied the 

Piedmont area of Virginia from the fall line of the rivers to the Blue Ridge mountains, an area 

that includes Rassawek. 

3. The Monacan Indian Nation is participating in the state and federal environmental review 

process for the proposed JRWA project, including reviews pursuant to Section 106 of the 
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National Historic Preservation Act and National Environmental Policy Act and consultation on 

two state-issued burial permits, the latter of which is at issue in this case. 

4. The Monacan Indian Nation became involved in this consultation initially at the request 

of the Virginia Department of Historic Resources (with reference to the state’s required 

anticipatory burial permit) and at the request of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (with 

reference to the project’s application for a permit under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act) in 

communications in June and July 2017. 

5. The Monacan Indian Nation is the only entity with specialized knowledge and expertise 

about how Tyrer’s and Circa’s work at Rassawek is affecting and will affect the members of the 

Monacan Indian Nation. 

6. Because of damage already caused to the Rassawek site by the destructive activities of 

Tyrer and Circa, the Monacan Indian Nation has no faith in any continued work by Tyrer or 

Circa on the JWRA project. 

7. The proposed amicus curiae brief provides background information about the 

significance of Rassawek that is essential for the Court to understand in evaluating the merits of 

the appeal. 

8. The Monacan Indian Nation and its counsel have specialized knowledge and legal 

authority related to historic preservation and cultural resource law that will assist the Court in 

resolving issues on appeal, including but not limited to the reasonableness of DHR’s decision 

that JRWA’s agent, Tyrer, is unqualified under federal standards, to conduct the work at 

Rassawek.  
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9. The Monacan Indian Nation and its counsel have specialized knowledge and legal 

authority to share with the Court on the issue of deference required to decisions made by state 

historic preservation officers, including Respondents DHR and Julie Langan. 

10. The Monacan Indian Nation and its counsel have specialized knowledge and expertise 

about the facts of this case that will demonstrate that the decision being challenged on appeal is 

reasonable and not arbitrary and capricious, in light of admissions by Tyrer and corroborating 

evidence provided by an affidavit filed by Eric Mai, a whistleblower and former employee of 

Tyrer and Circa. 

WHEREFORE, the Monacan Indian Nation requests that the Court allow it to file the 

proposed amicus curiae brief filed contemporaneously with this Motion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

Marion F. Werkheiser (VSB# 65454) 
Gregory A. Werkheiser (VSB# 45986) 
Cultural Heritage Partners, PLLC 
1811 E. Grace St. 
Richmond, VA 23223 
Tel:  202.567.7594 
Fax:  866.875.6492 
Email:  marion@culturalheritagepartners.com or greg@culturalheritagepartners.com 
 
Counsel for the Monacan Indian Nation 
 

 

 



V I R G I N I A: 
 

 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG 

AND JAMES CITY COUNTY 
 
________________________________________________ 
CAROL D. TYRER and      ) 
CIRCA~ CULTURAL RESOURCE    ) 
MANAGEMENT, LLC,                                      ) 
        )  
Petitioners-Appellants-Plaintiffs,    ) 
        )  
v.        )  CL190001867-00 
        ) 
JULIE LANGAN, in her official capacity as    ) 
Director of the Virginia Department of Historic Resources ) 

) 
and         )  
        ) 
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HISTORIC   ) 
RESOURCES,      ) 
        )  
Respondents, Appellees-Defendants.    ) 
________________________________________________) 
 

 [PROPOSED] ORDER 
 
 On November 25, 2019, the Monacan Indian Nation filed a Motion for Leave to File an 

Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Julie Langan, in her official capacity as Director of the 

Virginia Department of Historic Resources, and the Virginia Department of Historic Resources, 

Respondents-Appellees-Defendants.  

For the reasons set for in the Nation’s Motion and in light of their specialized knowledge 

that will assist the Court and the public interest in resolving this matter, 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the Motion for Leave to File an Amicus Curiae Brief 

is GRANTED. 



2 
 

 
 
 
Date:____________________   ____________________________________ 
       Judge, Williamsburg/James City County  
       9th Judicial Circuit of Virginia 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on November 25, 2019, the original copy 

of the foregoing Motion for Leave to File an Amicus Curiae Brief, proposed Amicus Curiae 

Brief, and Proposed Order were electronically submitted to the Clerk of Court of Williamsburg 

& James City County and one copy of the filing was sent by electronic mail and first-class U.S. 

mail, postage prepaid, to the following counsel of record for the parties: 

       

         
      __________________________________________ 

Marion F. Werkheiser (VSB# 65454) 
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1811 E. Grace St. 
Richmond, VA 23223 
Tel: 202.567.7594 
Fax: 866.875.6492 
Email: marion@culturalheritagepartners.com 
Email: greg@culturalheritagepartners.com  
Counsel for the Monacan Indian Nation 

 
 
 
CC: Dale Mullen, Counsel for Carol Tyrer and Circa~ Cultural Resource Management, LLC 

Michael H. Brady, Counsel for Carol Tyrer and Circa~ Cultural Resource Management, 
LLC 
Donald Anderson, Deputy Attorney General for the Commonwealth of Virginia, Counsel 
for Julie Langan, in her official capacity as Director of Virginia Department of Historic 
Resources, et al. 
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ARGUMENT 

The Court should find that the Virginia Department of Historic Resources (“DHR”) acted 

lawfully and in the public interest when determining that Appellant Carol Tyrer does not meet 

the U.S. Secretary of Interior’s (“SOI”) Professional Qualification Standards (“Standards”) for 

archaeology. 

• This brief’s Background section provides essential facts that Appellant tellingly 

declined to include in her brief and that provide critical context for evaluating this 

controversy. 

• Part I explains why Appellant is not qualified under the SOI Standards designed to 

protect cultural heritage from harm. 

• Part II explains why DHR has the authority to determine whether Appellant is SOI 

qualified, and why DHR’s determination deserves deference. 

BACKGROUND 

The Monacan Indian Nation (“Nation”) is a federally recognized sovereign tribe and a 

state-recognized tribe in the Commonwealth of Virginia, headquartered on Bear Mountain in 

Amherst County.1 Christopher Newport made contact with the Monacans in 1608, and Captain 

John Smith documented the Monacans in his 1612 Map of Virginia, which shows Rassawek, the 

capital of the Monacans, located at the confluence of the James and Rivanna Rivers.2 At the time 

of the arrival of the English colonists, the Monacan Confederacy was a sophisticated political 

 
1 The Monacan Indian Nation was recognized by the Commonwealth of Virginia in 1989. On January 29, 
2018, the Nation received federal recognition when President Trump signed into law the Thomasina E. 
Jordan Indian Tribes of Virginia Federal Recognition Act of 2017.  
2 See Exhibit A. See also John Smith & William Hole, Virginia (1624), 
https://www.loc.gov/item/99446115/ 
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alliance whose territory spanned more than half of present-day Virginia.3 Rassawek has been 

described in early historical accounts as the “chiefest village,” the town to which all other 

Monacan towns paid tribute.4 Rassawek likely had a king’s house, extensive dwelling and 

ceremonial buildings and landscapes, as well as burial grounds. In the 1880s, the Smithsonian 

Institution documented extensive burials and remains of many building complexes at Rassawek.5 

Similar documentation of burials and the remains of a substantial village were recorded in the 

1980s by leading Virginia professionals.6 Rassawek is comparable in terms of its political 

importance to the Powhatan Confederacy site of Werowocomoco, now part of the national park 

system.  

In the years after the arrival of the English, the Monacans endured the taking of their 

land, the killing of their people, and the loss of their way of life.7 Yet even as members of the 

Tribe were expelled from their traditional homelands, care for their ancestors remained an 

important cultural value. Thomas Jefferson reports that in the 1750s Monacans were observed 

traveling from long distances back to the burial places of their ancestors along the Rivanna River 

to perform ceremonies.8 Reconnecting with their ancestors’ final resting places continues today 

to be a strong value of the tribe, and an important link to their history on the landscape.  

 
3 Encyclopedia Virginia, Monacan Indian Nation (2019), available at  
https://www.encyclopediavirginia.org/Monacan_Indian_Nation#start_entry 
4 Jeffrey Hantman, Monacan History and Archaeology of the Virginia Interior in SOCIETIES IN ECLIPSE: 
ARCHAEOLOGY OF THE EASTERN WOODLAND, AD 1400-1700 107-124 (Smithsonian Institution Press 
2001). 
5 GERARD FOWKE, ARCHAEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATIONS IN JAMES AND POTOMAC VALLEYS (U.S. 
Government Printing Office) (1894). 
6 Daniel Mouer, 1985 Archaeology at Point of Fork, Fluvanna County, Virginia, FLUVANNA COUNTY 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY SPECIAL BULLETIN (1985). 
7 JEFFREY HANTMAN, MONACAN MILLENNIUM: A COLLABORATIVE ARCHAEOLOGY AND HISTORY OF 
VIRGINIA INDIAN PEOPLE 143-46 (U. Va. Press) (2018). 
8 Encyclopedia Virginia, Monacan Indian Nation (2019), available at  
https://www.encyclopediavirginia.org/Monacan_Indian_Nation#start_entry. 
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In June 2017 the Nation became aware that the James River Water Authority (JRWA) 

planned to construct a water intake, pumping station, and water pipeline at Point of Fork, the 

location of Rassawek at the confluence of the Rivanna and James Rivers in Fluvanna County.9 

The Nation has subsequently participated in the state and federal environmental review process 

for the proposed JRWA project, including reviews pursuant to Section 106 of the National 

Historic Preservation Act and National Environmental Policy Act and consultation on two state-

issued burial permits, the latter of which is at issue in this case. 

Because JRWA’s preferred location for construction would almost certainly necessitate 

the excavation and relocation of the buried remains of Monacan ancestors, JRWA was required 

to seek an anticipatory burial permit from DHR in 2017 (for preliminary site investigations) and 

in 2019 (for permission to excavate burials should the project proceed).10 

JRWA chose Appellant Carol Tyrer and her company, Circa~ Cultural Resource 

Management LLC (“Circa”), as its archaeological subconsultant. JRWA named Tyrer as the 

“Principal Investigator” on its burial permit application.11 The principal investigator is supposed 

to oversee preliminary archaeological investigations and formulate an appropriate plan for 

dealing with human remains should they be uncovered. 

The Nation raised concerns about Circa with JRWA prompted by voluminous and 

credible negative feedback from the cultural resource management community. Specifically, the 

Nation was told that Circa is a firm that developers hired when their aim was not to find valuable 

resources at a site. The Nation was also repeatedly told that Circa has frequently won 

 
9 Hantman, supra note 7, at 84-85. 
10 17VAC5-20-30.  See Exhibit B (a letter from DHR to JRWA notifying JRWA of permit issuance), and 
Exhibit C (2019 Burial Permit Application). 
11See Exhibit C. 
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competitive bids for archaeological work in Virginia by underbidding all competitors and then 

performing work of highly suspect quality.  

On October 17, 2017 DHR sent a letter to JRWA documenting that Tyrer had been found 

to be violating the requirements of the burial permit at least twice by failing to be on site 

supervising sensitive archaeological testing, and thereby endangering cultural resources which 

may include buried remains.12  

On August 9, 2019 the Nation shared with DHR and JRWA the discovery that Tyrer had 

plagiarized a large section of her proposed site treatment plan from the doctoral dissertation of 

Dr. Jessica Herlich. Tyrer did not contest this discovery. 

On July 30, 2019, an archaeological professional reported to the U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers, with a copy to DHR, that Circa used his name on documents submitted to DHR to 

provide a misleading impression of the expertise participating in the project data recovery. 

Daniel Hayes, a geoarchaeologist hired by Circa and listed as an author of Tyrer’s site treatment 

plan, advised DHR "[m]y name was included in this document without my prior knowledge, 

consent, or review. I neither support the treatment plan as proposed, nor have I agreed to 

participate in its implementation."13  

On August 14, 2019 legal counsel for the Nation contacted the university from which 

Tyrer claimed to have acquired her academic degrees to inquire as to whether she had, in fact, 

earned the degrees she listed in JRWA’s burial permit application—and on who knows how 

many other applications for state and federal permits over the years (this, we understand, is being 

 
12 Exhibit D.  
13 Exhibit G.  
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investigated by state authorities). The university advised that Tyrer had not earned the graduate 

degrees she claimed.14 

Tyrer mischaracterized her M.A. in “Liberal Studies with a major in Global Affairs” as a 

M.A. in “History, Archaeology, and Cultural Studies.” She also claimed to have a second M.A. 

in English, but in fact had acquired only a certificate in Creative Writing.15 

The Nation forwarded the email exchange with the university to DHR, which conducted 

its own investigation. DHR confirmed for itself that Tyrer had significantly misrepresented her 

degrees. DHR invited Tyrer to come to their offices with documentation of her degrees and 

transcript as it related to the burial permit application for further evaluation.16  

The Court may note that the CV Appellant attached to her brief is not the same CV she 

attached to the burial permit application in controversy in this matter. Indeed, the only reference 

Appellant makes to this important context is a footnote—without any explanation—that the CV 

version she is providing the Court has been “edited to correct errors.” Pet’r’s Br. at n.4.  

Each of the above facts—the documented violation of the express requirements of the 

burial permit, the suspect CV, the plagiarism, the misattribution of authorship—were known to 

both Tyrer and DHR by the time they met on August 19, 2019. That Tyrer now feigns surprise 

that DHR called her in to discuss her credentials is disingenuous.  

On October 16, 2019 a whistleblower courageously stepped forward.17 Archaeologist 

Eric Mai was employed by Tyrer/Circa for more than six years, including when she assigned him 

 
14 Exhibit H. 
15 Compare Exhibit I (the CV submitted with the burial permit applications) and Exhibit J (the CV 
submitted as Exhibit 6 to Petitioner’s Brief).  
16 Exhibit K.  
17 Exhibit L.  
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to perform archaeological testing at Rassawek related to the burial permit at issue here. Mr. Mai 

provided a sworn declaration to DHR18 attesting to the following: 

• Tyrer sent an unqualified, untrained, unprepared, and unsupervised field crew to excavate 

at Rassawek. They lacked academic training, practical experience, direction and the 

supervision required by law.19 

• Tyrer denied the crew’s requests for appropriate technology, training, and guidance to 

conduct accurate surveys or recover archaeological information, resulting in tests being 

performed in the wrong places, mistreatment of artifacts, and destruction of resources.20 

• Tyrer lied to state officials and demanded that their staff lie about the presence of a 

supervisor on site and about the qualifications of the project lead and site crew, going as 

so far to falsify the whistleblower’s resume in official submissions without his 

knowledge.21 

• Tyrer recruited untrained construction workers to investigate the most sensitive portions 

of the site targeted for construction. They lacked any experience, supervision, and used 

destructive equipment.22 

• Tyrer produced Phase I and II reports and a draft treatment plan without consulting the 

field staff. These reports downplay the scientific findings, mislead about the study 

techniques used, and contain plagiarism.23  

• Tyrer’s conduct at Rassawek was representative of her approach to other worked 

performed on projects requiring state and federal permits in Virginia, in which she 

 
18 Exhibit F.  
19 Exhibit F, ¶¶ 17, 18, 20, 21, 31, 36, 38, 63, 69.   
20 Exhibit F, ¶¶ 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 36, 47, 53, 57, 63, 64.   
21 Exhibit F, ¶¶ 32, 35, 36, 37, 40. 
22 Exhibit F, ¶¶ 42, 43, 45, 46, 48. 
23 Exhibit G, ¶¶ 25, 27, 28, 29, 56, 57, 61. 
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falsified data and instructed staff to do so, and in which she downplayed or ignored 

critical cultural resources uncovered by staff during investigations of highly sensitive 

cultural sites in the Commonwealth.24 

PART I:  

APPELLANT IS NOT QUALIFIED UNDER THE SOI STANDARDS DESIGNED TO 

PROTECT CULTURAL RESOURCES FROM HARM 

Petitioner’s contention that “there is no single set of qualifications”25 to be an 

archaeologist ignores that the SOI has created a single set of qualifications that establish whether 

an archaeologist has the proper background to serve as the principal investigator on federal 

projects. The SOI Professional Qualification Standards outline three required elements—specific 

academic degrees, professional experience, and products/activities—all three of which must be 

met. 

Tyrer Does Not Have the Required Academic Training 

There is an obvious explanation for why Tyrer falsified her CV (and why her appeal brief 

tries to bury this fact). It is because the degrees she claimed to have earned would have qualified 

her under the SOI standards while the degrees she actually earned do not.  

The SOI Standards require that an archeologist “have a graduate degree in Anthropology 

with a specialization in Historical Archeology, or a graduate degree in Archeology with a 

specialization in Historical Archeology, or a graduate degree in a closely related field.”  The 

Secretary of the Interior’s Historic Preservation Professional Qualification Standards, 62 Fed. 

Reg. 33712 (Jun. 20, 1997).  

Anthropology, with a specialization in Archeology, is the typical degree discipline 
for archeologists practicing in the United States. One of the usual requirements 

 
24 Exhibit G, ¶¶ 62, 65, 66, 69. 
25 Pet’r’s Br. 5 
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for receiving the degree is completion of an archeological field school in which 
the student learns about techniques of survey, excavation, and laboratory 
processing.26  
 

Although she falsely claimed on her CV submitted to the state to have earned the 

requisite graduate degree in Anthropology or Archaeology, in fact she had not. Her 

institution, the University of Denver, certainly offers this exact qualifying degree, but 

Tyrer did not enroll in it.27 

Tyrer’s only path, then, is to argue that her degree is in a “closely related field.” 

But that, too, is a non-starter. The SOI Standards go on explain the few alternative 

degrees that it considers “closely related fields” as follows: 

However, degree programs have also been established in Archeology, Cultural 
Resources Management, Historical Archeology, and Public Archeology. Some 
Historical Archeology programs are housed in History, Public History, or 
American Studies Departments. For these degrees, a list of courses taken should 
be reviewed to determine if the program is equivalent to that typically provided 
for a degree in Anthropology with a specialization in Archeology, including 
course work in archeological methods and theory, archeology of a geographic 
region (e.g., North America), and the field school.28 
 
Tyrer has not earned a graduate degree in any of the programs identified above as 

acceptable alternatives—presuming appropriate coursework—to the standard degree in 

Anthropology with a specialization in Archeology. That is where DHR’s inquiry could have 

ended.  

But DHR went further—quite generously, after being so blatantly lied to—to examine the 

actual coursework Tyrer took to acquire her “Liberal Studies” degree. DHR was disturbed to 

 
26 The Secretary of the Interior’s Historic Preservation Professional Qualification Standards, 62 Fed. Reg. 
33712 (Jun. 20, 1997). 
27 See Department of Anthropology: Archaeology Emphasis, UNIVERSITY OF DENVER, 
https://www.du.edu/ahss/anthropology/programs/graduate/archaeology.html.  
28 The Secretary of the Interior’s Historic Preservation Professional Qualification Standards, 62 Fed. Reg. 
33713 (Jun. 20, 1997). 
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discover a complete absence of graduate level courses in archaeology. To be clear, not a single 

course title in Tyrer’s transcript29 even includes the words archaeology or anthropology. She 

certainly took no courses focused on developing the hard skills and theoretical underpinnings of 

the science of archaeology, nor does she appear to have even taken a single course involving an 

archaeological field school. Tyrer cites no such courses in her brief. 

Based on well-established canons of statutory interpretation, in promulgating the SOI 

Standards the federal government clearly intended for “closely related field” to be a narrow 

classification. That leaves Tyrer in the untenable position of arguing absurdly as she does in her 

brief that because anthropology involves humans, and some of the courses under her Liberal 

Studies major also involved humans (e.g., “Philosophy and Spirituality” and “the Human 

Condition”), she therefore meets the SOI Standards required of a principal investigator of 

complex archaeological sites.30 Her argument insults and devalues the hard work required by 

professionals who take the appropriate and highly challenging coursework in this field. 

Individuals in the cultural resource management industry are keenly aware that it is 

necessary to meet the SOI Standards to supervise archaeological projects that are requested or 

reviewed by Federal agencies. It is common for postings for archaeological supervisor positions 

to include language requiring that applicants meet the SOI Standards. As the Petition states,31 

prior to Tyrer receiving a Master’s degree in 2012, Circa conducted work subject to the SOI 

Standards by employing other individuals to serve as Principal Investigators who, unlike Tyrer, 

did have a qualifying Master’s degree. Tyrer was obviously aware of these Standards limiting 

her ability to supervise archaeological projects required under federal law, and this limitation 

 
29 Exhibit M. 
30 Pet’r’s Br. 25.  
31 Pet’r’s Br. 9 
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would likely have been a motivating factor in her pursuing graduate work. For an as yet-

unknown reason, Tyrer chose not to seek graduate education from any of the myriad 

Anthropology and Archaeology programs that provide qualifying degrees. However, she began 

submitting CVs that falsely listed her degree as including “Archaeology” in the name, in a way 

that would have led reasonable reviewers to believe that she had completed a qualifying graduate 

degree. Indeed, her deception had the intended effect in Virginia for at least seven years.  

According to the SOI Standards, the only time the academic training requirement can be 

waived is if the individual has “exceptional experience.”32 NPS describes this exception in the 

following way: “in some cases, a person’s experience and contributions have been so exceptional 

that he or she demonstrates the level of expertise that meets the Standards. In particular, this may 

apply in those situations where persons embarked upon their careers before recognized academic 

programs were established.”33 The SOI Standards were promulgated before Tyrer pursued 

graduate work. Recognized academic programs in archaeology abounded, yet Tyrer chose not to 

enroll in them. 

Tyrer Does Not Demonstrate Required Professional Experience 

Appellant secured work on numerous projects subject to oversight by state and federal 

agencies based on fraudulent claims to have taken appropriate coursework in the field. DHR 

refers to this problem in its letter explaining that it has determined that Tyrer is not SOI 

qualified.34 According to Mai’s sworn declaration, the consequences for her having been 

successful at this deception have likely been devastating in terms of the likely loss of 

 
32 The Secretary of the Interior’s Historic Preservation Professional Qualification Standards, 62 Fed. Reg. 
33713 (Jun. 20, 1997). 
33 Id. (emphasis added). 
34 Exhibit N. 
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irreplaceable cultural heritage of the Commonwealth.35 Now Appellant argues that the volume of 

work she performed in this purposefully destructive manner should bootstrap her into being 

considered qualified.36 As Mai observed: 

I have read the public statements made by the JRWA’s legal counsel that Tyrer must 
have been qualified to lead the Point of Fork work—notwithstanding her falsified 
resume—because Tyrer had performed so many prior investigations in Virginia. From 
my own observations I can attest that one doesn’t become qualified to do quality work by 
repeatedly getting away with doing poor work.37   
 
We respectfully urge the Court to read the entire Mai declaration. It is remarkable and 

depressing. While Mai made his bold public declaration after DHR determined that Tyrer was 

not, in fact, principal investigator material, Mai relates shocking information that confirms that 

DHR was right to have concluded as it did. Indeed, Tyrer’s professional experience was not a 

substitute for appropriate academic training; the poor quality of her work confirms the missing 

value of educational preparation.   

Upon learning of Mai’s sworn declaration, JRWA itself said that “it takes those 

allegations very seriously”38 and is conducting its own investigation. 

Indeed, Tyrer’s attempts to cover up her unethical practices continue. In a painfully 

transparent attempt to further cover her deceit, Tyrer applied to be a Registered Professional 

Archaeologist, having chosen not to apply for the previous seven years since receiving her 

degree.39 The Court should not assume that Tyrer’s membership with the Register for 

Professional Archaeologists (“RPA”) is an endorsement of the quality of her work. Although 

 
35 Exhibit F, ¶¶ 26, 51, 52, 56. 
36 See, e.g., Pet’r’s Br. 24. 
37 Exhibit F, ¶ 72 
38 Press Release, James River Water Authority, James River Water Authority Statement on Allegation 
Regarding Archaeological Consultant (Oct. 23, 2019), available at 
https://www.fluvannacounty.org/sites/default/files/fileattachments/economic_development/page/8321/201
9-10-23_press_release_-_jrwa_statement_on_archeological_consultant.pdf.  
39 Pet’r’s Br. 26. 
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RPA is a well-respected professional organization, the timing of Tyrer’s application for 

membership is extremely suspect. Tyrer was admitted as a member of RPA on October 3, 2019, 

mere days after the media first reported that she falsified her resume.40 Prior to that time it does 

not appear that Tyrer was a member of any other archaeological organizations or that she 

participated in any continuing education or conference participation reflective of her 

involvement in the professional discipline. It is clear that Tyrer only applied for membership in 

RPA in reaction to DHR and the media uncovering her misrepresentations and as a way of 

challenging DHR’s assessment of her qualifications. Furthermore, the Court should not read 

Tyrer’s membership with RPA as a seal of approval for any of her past work. First, RPA’s 

criteria are different than those of the SOI Standards and do not include an endorsement of 

quality of work previously conducted by registrants.41 Second, RPA provides ethical and 

professional standards by which members must abide, but those standards and the corresponding 

grievance procedures only apply to current members.42 The RPA disciplinary procedures 

specifically state that RPA only has jurisdiction over violations of its standards that occurred 

while the individual was an active member.43 For these reasons, the RPA membership is 

irrelevant to this appeal.   

Why It Matters That Tyrer is Unqualified 

The professional qualifications and integrity of a principal investigator for excavations 

under a burial permit matter a great deal because of the importance of having a proper plan when 

 
40 See Exhibit L, showing the various news articles on or around Sept. 27, 2019 detailing her 
misrepresentations.    
41 Frequently Asked Questions, REGISTER OF PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGISTS, 
https://rpanet.org/registration-frequently-asked-questions/. 
42 Grievance Procedures, REGISTER OF PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGISTS, https://rpanet.org/grievance-
procedure/. 
43 Id.  
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proposing to disturb the dead. Rassawek is important to American (not just American Indian) 

history. But here, when the dead targeted for disturbance are from a people historically subjected 

to cultural genocide, the principal investigator’s role has particular import. 

The Nation has a deep spiritual interest regarding the potential disinterment of the Tribe’s 

ancestors and how these remains are handled if they are disinterred. Furthermore, if 

archaeological projects are to be conducted on Monacan sites, the Nation has an interest in 

ensuring that archaeological work is competent, ethical, and thorough so that information about 

pre-Contact Monacan history is not destroyed. The Nation’s and DHR’s concerns about the site 

and about Tyrer’s qualifications or lack thereof are based in reasoned assessments of the project 

proponent, the archaeological work and the consultant, and the extremely sensitive nature of the 

archaeological and historical sites at risk from this project.  

 The Nation and DHR are not alone in expressing deep concern about the implications of 

Tyrer being considered qualified to conduct further work on this site.  

• The Council of Virginia Archaeologists has stated: “We would like to express great 

concern from Virginia’s professional archaeological community over the proposed 

JRWA project and its impact to sites of immense significance. These sites, which are part 

of the sprawling Village of Rassawek, the pre-Colonial Monacan political capital, are 

exceedingly important due to their exceptional level of preservation, high potential for 

the presence of burials, and the fact that they are included in the earliest European 

documentation of the region. We support the Monacan Nation and recognize how valued 

these places are for the tribe whose ancestral community was centered on this powerful 

chiefly village.” 44 

 
44 Exhibit O. 
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• Preservation Virginia stated “[r]egarding the ethical treatment of the archaeological 

resources negatively affected by the project, [we] respectfully agree with and refer you to 

the concerns of the Monacan Indian Nation. . . . where the stakeholder potentially most 

impacted by the undertaking is at the table—the Monacan Indian Nation—alternatives 

that might have avoided this significant site should have been explored.”45 

• Concerned about the plan as proposed by Tyrer, the federal Advisory Council on Historic 

Preservation (the independent federal authority on preservation issues) has become a 

consulting party in the federal permitting process for JRWA’s project.46 

PART II:  

DHR HAS THE AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE APPELLANT IS NOT QUALIFIED 

The decision to find Tyrer unqualified was not arbitrary or capricious. Overwhelming 

evidence supports DHR’s finding that Tyrer was unqualified as required by the SOI Standards, 

and furthermore that she carried out work that was woefully inept and inadequate by industry 

standards. These evaluations of Tyrer’s work are not mere speculation; she purposefully 

misrepresented her qualifications on her CV, and a former long-term employee of Tyrer’s has 

submitted a sworn affidavit detailing the “illegal, unethical, unprofessional, and unscientific 

practices by Circa in its work generally and at Point of Fork specifically.”47  

Tyrer attempts to play the victim in this matter. The real victim here, however, is the 

public whose cultural heritage she has abused or destroyed. Her failure to meet the SOI 

Standards is not merely a procedural technicality; her lack of qualifications and operation outside 

 
45 Exhibit P.  
46 Exhibit Q. 
47 Exhibit F, ¶ 9. 
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of common professional ethical standards have damaged or destroyed archaeological remains at 

Rassawek and likely on many other sites.48 

DHR’s direct observations of Tyrer’s actions, coupled with Mai’s sworn declaration, 

reveal that Tyrer not only conducted incompetent work in the first place, but also went to great 

lengths to further misrepresent the work she did. Tyrer was fully aware of the inadequacy of her 

work, and rather than put in the effort to bring her work up to professional standards, she spent 

her time and energy falsifying CVs and archaeological reports. This deceit has led to very real 

damage to an archaeological site that holds significant historical, cultural, and spiritual value for 

the Nation and has great importance to the Commonwealth and the country.  

DHR’s decision that Tyrer does not meet the SOI Standards of an Archaeologist is 

entitled to deference by courts—and other agencies on matters related to historic preservation—

because it is Virginia’s lead executive agency charged with administering the Commonwealth’s 

historic preservation program, which includes burial permits.   

Indeed, the Virginia Administrative Code explicitly requires DHR to evaluate the 

qualifications of the archaeologist: 

 “The director shall consider qualifications of the applicants to complete the proposed 
research in a scientific fashion. The director shall consider the U.S. Secretary of the 
Interior’s Standards and Guidelines for Archaeology and Historic Preservation, set out at 
48 FR 44716 (Sept. 29, 1983), in determining the appropriateness of the proposed 
research and in evaluating the qualifications of the applicants.” 
 
17VAC5-20-60. Although the Commonwealth’s appellate courts have not ruled on this 

specific issue in the historic preservation context, the Virginia Supreme Court has held that in 

appeals involving administrative agencies and unless the issue presents a pure question of 

statutory interpretation—which is not present here—courts should defer to agency decisions 

 
48 Exhibit R. 



 16 

when those decisions “fall within an area of the agency’s specialized competence.” Virginia 

Marine Resources Comm’n v. Chincoteague Inn, 287 Va. 371, 380 757 S.E.2d 1, 5 (2014) 

(citations omitted). That is the case here.   

Likewise, courts across the country commonly defer to historic preservation agencies that 

are charged with administering their statutes, regulations, and rules when acting within their 

scope of expertise. Tyrer ignores this authority. Nevertheless, it is black letter law that in matters 

involving application of historic preservation regulations, courts and executive agencies—such 

as the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers—are required to “take into account” the opinions of 

DHR’s federal equivalent, the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, in reaching a final 

decision. 36 C.F.R. § 800.7(c)(4)(i).  

When disagreements arise about interpretation of federal historic preservation regulatory 

requirements, courts and agencies must defer to the lead historic preservation agency over 

matters within their expertise. National Mining Ass’n v. Fowler, 324 F.3d 752, 758 (D.C. Cir. 

2003) (affirming that the Advisory Council is owed deference in interpreting its own 

regulations); McMillan Park Comm. v. National Capital Planning Comm’n, 968 F.2d 183, 1288 

(D.C. Cir. 1992) (the Advisory Council’s interpretation of the NHPA deserves substantial 

deference because it is the agency created by law to safeguard historic properties); Morris 

County Trust for Historic Preservation v. Pierce, 714 F.2d 271, 280 (3d Cir. 1983) (“the 

Advisory Council’s regulations are particularly persuasive concerning the proper interpretation 

of NHPA”); Preservation Coalition, Inc. v. Pierce, 667 F.2d 851, 858 (9th Cir. 1982) (judgments 

of the Advisory Council “deserve great weight”); WATCH v. Harris, 603 F.2d 310, 324 (2d Cir. 

1979).  
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Moreover, as between the Advisory Council’s interpretation of Section 106 and a sister 

agency’s interpretation of the same law, “it is the [Advisory Council]’s interpretation of its own 

regulations that ‘command substantial judicial deference.’” Id. This is consistent with the 

established proposition that “considerable weight” should be accorded by courts to an executive 

department’s construction of a statutory scheme that Congress instructed it to administer. 

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837, 844 (1984).  See also 

Concerned Citizens Alliance, Inc. v. Slater, 176 F.3d 686, 696 (3d Cir. 1999) (Congress did not 

create the Advisory Council to be a “toothless agency”) and City of South Pasadena v. Slater, 56 

F. Supp. 2d 1106, 1126-27 (C.D. Cal. 1999) (court enjoined freeway project where agencies, 

including the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, objected to its destructive impacts). 

The same is true here: the Court should defer to DHR’s decision, not Tyrer’s self-serving 

arguments. DHR is charged by the Commonwealth with administering the state’s historic 

preservation program, including decisions over whether professionals meet applicable 

requirements to perform culturally sensitive work related to burial permits and other matters 

involving application of historic preservation law. DHR based its decision on substantial 

evidence and acted within the scope of its jurisdiction in determining that Tyrer did not meet the 

educational or professional requirements needed to conduct archeological work related to 

JRWA’s burial permit. See Chincoteague Inn, 287 Va. at 381, 757 S.E.2d at 5 (Virginia Supreme 

Court affirming deference to administrative agencies in matters of their “specialized 

competence”).   

Yet Tyrer would have the Court ignore DHR’s duties in applying its own “specialized 

competence,” ignore her educational history and misrepresentation of that history, and ignore the 

fact that Rassawek likely contains the buried remains of the Monacans’ ancestors that are 
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indisputably sacred to the tribe and have in all likelihood suffered harm because of Tyrer’s prior 

conduct. For these reasons, the Court has an obligation to defer to DHR’s decision to disqualify 

Tyrer. 

Finally, should the Court find that DHR erred in some administrative or process aspect of 

its decision-making when determining that Tyrer was not qualified, the appropriate remedy is to 

order provision of such process, not to declare Tyrer substantively qualified. For example, should 

the Court determine that Tyrer is entitled to a more detailed written explanation of why DHR 

found her unqualified, it should order DHR to provide such a document, but the Court should, 

we respectfully suggest, refrain from substituting its own judgement for the specialized 

competence of DHR. 

Conclusion 

This is not a typical case, for DHR or the Nation. The Nation does not speak out against 

JRWA’s project or its agents lightly. As the Nation’s historic capital, Rassawek is a particularly 

significant site for the Nation. The risk that Tyrer has posed to tribal history and tribal ancestral 

remains is no small matter especially when she has purposefully engaged in work that has put at 

risk a site of utmost historic and cultural significance to the Nation. Moreover, Tyrer has gone to 

great lengths to avoid accountability for her harmful actions, up to and including this petition. 

The Court should reject it and affirm DHR’s decision.  

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Marion F. Werkheiser (VSB# 65454) 
Gregory A. Werkheiser (VSB# 45986) 
Cultural Heritage Partners, PLLC 
1811 E. Grace St. 
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Richmond, VA  23223 
Tel:  202.567.7594 
Fax:  866.875.6492 
Email:  marion@culturalheritagepartners.com 
Email:  greg@culturalheritagepartners.com 
 
Counsel for the Monacan Indian Nation 
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Administrative Services 
10 Courthouse Ave. 

Petersburg, VA 23803 
Tel: (804) 862-6408 
Fax: (804) 862-6196 

Eastern Region Office 
2801 Kensington Avenue 

Richmond, VA 23221 
Tel: (804) 367-2323 
Fax: (804) 367-2391 

 
Western Region Office 

962 Kime Lane 
Salem, VA 24153 

Tel: (540) 387-5443 
Fax: (540) 387-5446 

 

Northern Region Office 
5357 Main Street 

PO Box 519 
Stephens City, VA 22655 

Tel: (540) 868-7029 
Fax: (540) 868-7033 

 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
Department of Historic Resources 

 

2801 Kensington Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23221 
 

Molly Joseph Ward 
Secretary of Natural Resources 

Julie V. Langan 
Director 
Tel: (804) 367-2323 
Fax: (804) 367-2391 
www.dhr.virginia.gov 

October 17, 2017 
 
Mr. Steven M. Nichols  
County Administrator   
Fluvanna County   
Palmyra, VA 22963 
 
Dear Mr. Nichols: 
 
I am writing to alert you that the Department of Historic Resources (DHR) has concerns regarding the 
archaeological study being conducted at Point of Fork, Fluvanna County, Virginia, under the anticipatory 
burial permit issued to the James River Water Authority on October 4, 2017.  These concerns result from 
two monitoring visits to the site that took place last week that suggest the possibility that not all of the 
permit conditions are not being met. I recommend that you review the language of the burial permit, 
investigate the matter for yourself and then report back to me as quickly as feasible.  
 
On the afternoon of Thursday, October 12, and again during the afternoon of Friday, October 13, a DHR 
representative inspected the ongoing field investigations.  Based on these observations and conversations 
with Charles Rutledge, who identified himself as the Crew Chief for Circa~ Cultural Resource 
Management, LLC, it is our understanding that the study is not being conducted by, or under the direct 
supervision of, a qualified professional archaeologist meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional 
Qualification Standards (48 FR 44738-39). It appears that Mr. Rutledge, who does not meet the Secretary 
of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards, is not being directly supervised by someone who 
meets the Standards. Further, it appears that Mr. Rutledge is providing supervision to other employees 
who do not meet these Standards. 
 
As noted in Item 6 of the permit, DHR has reviewed the vita of the professionally-qualified archaeologist 
responsible for the proposed work and found her qualified to complete the work.  Our concern has to do 
with the fact that the archaeologist responsible for the work is apparently not directly supervising the 
investigation.  Condition 4 of the permit reads “The Permittee shall ensure that all earthmoving activity 
within the project area takes place at the direction and under the supervision of the supervising 
archaeologist, who shall be allowed to dictate the terms under which soil is removed.”   
 
As such it appears that all of the permit conditions are not being met.  Given the archaeological sensitivity 
of the survey area, as well as the stated concerns of the federally-recognized and Virginia Indian tribes, it 
is our opinion that direct supervision by a professionally-qualified archaeologist is both imperative and 
expected, not just by DHR, but by the tribes who have expressed an interest in this property.  
 



 

Administrative Services 
10 Courthouse Ave. 
Petersburg, VA 23803 
Tel: (804) 862-6408 
Fax: (804) 862-6196 

Capital Region Office 
2801 Kensington Avenue 
Richmond, VA 23221 
Tel: (804) 367-2323 
Fax: (804) 367-2391 

Tidewater Region Office 
14415 Old Courthouse Way 2nd 
Floor 
Newport News, VA 23608 
Tel: (757) 886-2818 
Fax: (757) 886-2808 

Western Region Office 
962 Kime Lane 
Salem, VA 24153 
Tel: (540) 387-5443 
Fax: (540) 387-5446 
 

Northern Region Office 
5357 Main Street 
PO Box 519 
Stephens City, VA 22655 
Tel: (540) 868-7029 
Fax: (540) 868-7033 

 

I am confident that you will share my concerns and take the steps necessary to ensure that the 
investigation is conducted in compliance with the permit. Kindly respond to this notice at your earliest 
convenience with detailed information regarding what steps have been taken to address the situation.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Director 
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October 20, 2017 
 
 
Mr. Steven M. Nichols 
c/o James River Water Authority 
Fluvanna County 
Palmyra, VA 22963 
 
Re: Response to Virginia Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) letter dated October 17, 2017 
 James River Water Project 
 
Dear Mr. Nichols: 
 
Thank you for forwarding Virginia Department of Historic Resources’ (VDHR) letter dated October 17, 
2017 regarding the cultural resource work for the James River Water Authority (JRWA).  Our team highly 
values our working relationship with VDHR, the Tribes and other state and federal agencies, so we want 
to make sure we adequately address any concerns identified by their staff in a timely and responsible 
manner.   
 
Our team wholeheartedly agrees with VDHR’s statement “Given the archaeological sensitivity of the 
survey area, as well as the stated concerns of the federally-recognized and Virginia Indian tribes, it is our 
opinion that direct supervision by a professionally-qualified archaeologist is both imperative and 
expected, not just by VDHR, but by the tribes who have expressed an interest in this property.” 
 
As such, please be advised that the personnel on site directing the work meet the requirements for a 
qualified professional archeologist meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification 
Standards (48 FR 44738-39).  Please see Attachment A which outlines these standards as listed in 
VDHR’s Guidelines for Conducting Resources Survey in Virginia dated October 2011, p. 62. 
 
Furthermore, please be advised our team’s work to date has met all the requirements of the permit and 
our team is performing the field work in a manner consistent with the approved research design.  
  
After a review of events with Circa~, we believe VDHR made an incorrect assumption as to who the Field 
Supervisor was for our team’s operations.  For VDHR’s and JRWA’s clarification, the following is the 
structure of the Circa~ Cultural Resource Management LLC (Circa) Project Team for the JRWA Project: 
 

Principal Investigator – Ms. Carol Tyrer, Owner Circa~ 
Field Supervisor – Mr. Eric Mai (Attachment B - resume) 
Geomorphologist – Mr. Dan Hayes (credentials on file with VDHR) 

 
Please note that Mr. Mai has performed surveys and analyzed Native American sites of all periods, 
including Paleoindian to Late Woodland. If there are any concerns regarding the above personnel’s 
qualifications, then please feel free to contact us immediately.   
 
  



Mr. Steven M. Nichols, c/o JRWA 
Response to VDHR Letter dated October 17, 2017 
Page 2 
 
While we appreciate VDHR’s interpretation of the events and respect their staff’s professional 
qualifications, we respectfully disagree with what was represented / articulated in the letter as this is 
not consistent with what was reported by Circa~ field personnel and is only partially representative of 
the events that took place.   
 
Following is an account of the events as understood by Circa~ leading up to and through the site visits by 
VDHR:  
 

1. Per Permit Condition Number 8 of the Burial Permit issued on October 4, 2017, Ms. Tyrer 
notified VDHR and affected Indian Tribes/Nations via email on Thursday, October 5, 2017 of the 
commencement of field excavations starting on Tuesday, October 10, 2017 (see Attachment C – 
email notification).   She further provided an update to Mr. Greg LaBudde of delaying the start 
date to October 11 due to weather conditions.  
 

2. Ms. Tyrer met with her field staff the morning of October 11, 2017 to review the project work in 
general, mapping, conditions of the Burial Permit, safety protocol (including how to interact 
with anyone who approached them on-site due to previous property owner issues) prior to 
kicking off the fieldwork. 
 

3. Ms. Tyrer made a substantial effort to coordinate with and accommodate Mr. LaBudde for a site 
visit (please see Attachment D – emails between Mr. LaBudde & Ms. Tyrer), even identifying an 
appropriate protocol for entering the site and items to be cognizant of regarding safety given 
previous interactions with property owners.  She requested that he notify her when he was 
specifically going to be on-site, which he chose not to do. 
 

4. On the afternoon of Thursday, October 12, 2017 Mr. LaBudde entered the site on foot (he told 
field staff he left his truck at the gate) and engaged Circa~ field staff without properly identifying 
himself at the onset of the engagement.  Eventually he identified himself and provided a 
business card.  Given the previous issues with property owners, and the fact that field staff had 
been told to be cautious of anyone who approached them on site, they were hesitant to answer 
any questions.  Furthermore, Circa~ trains all field staff to not reveal any information to anyone 
on site other than authorized personnel.  This was especially stressed at the beginning of this 
project due to the sensitive nature of the site.  Mr. Charlie Rutledge indicated that Mr. LaBudde 
should speak with Mr. Mai or Ms. Tyrer. 
 

5. On that same Thursday, October 12, 2017 Mr. LaBudde talked to Mr. Mai and inquired about his 
credentials.  Mr. Mai told Mr. LaBudde that he held a Bachelor’s degree, a Master’s degree in 
Archeology and was currently pursuing a Graduate Certificate in GIS from VCU.  In addition, he 
noted he had significant archeological field experience (please see attached resume for Mr. 
Mai).  Mr. LaBudde did not inquire as to his role for the project.  As noted above Mr. Mai is the 
Field Supervisor for the crew.   
 

6. On Fri, October 13, 2017, Mr. LaBudde returned to the site, again on foot, and approached Mr. 
Rutledge.  According to Mr. Rutledge, Mr. LaBudde appeared “irritated” and “agitated” and Mr. 
Rutledge was reluctant to engage him and cautious in his responses.   Mr. LaBudde inquired if 
Mr. Rutledge was the supervisor. He responded he was not the supervisor and stated he was “a 



Mr. Steven M. Nichols, c/o JRWA 
Response to VDHR Letter dated October 17, 2017 
Page 3 
 

Crew Chief”, not “the Crew Chief” as alluded to in the October 17, 2017 letter.  Evidently Mr. 
LaBudde left the site immediately after this interaction with Mr. Rutledge and did not engage 
Mr. Mai.  Mr. Mai was on-site from approximately 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. with the project team. 
 

If VDHR had contacted Ms. Tyrer, the Principal Investigator, directly and asked for staff qualifications, or 
who was the designated Field Supervisor, she could have provided the information immediately upon 
request and we believe these concerns would have been adequately addressed with VDHR.  
 
To address any other outstanding issues or to avoid any misunderstandings and/or miscommunications 
like this in the future, we are more than willing to meet with VDHR at any time to review procedures, 
field staff qualifications, or any other matter that might be of concern.  Therefore, we are respectfully 
requesting a face to face meeting with VDHR and the JRWA to address any other concerns anyone might 
have.   
 
Should you have any questions, or need any additional information regarding the above, please don’t 
hesitate to call Joe Hines at 804-615-2162 or Carol Tyrer at 757-880-4187 at your earliest convenience. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

         
Joseph C. Hines, PE, MBA   Carol D. Tyrer 
Principal, Timmons Group   President, Circa~ Cultural Resource 
 
Attachments: 
A – VDHR Guidelines for Conducting Historic Resources Survey in Virginia, p. 62 
B – Resume for Mr. Eric Mai 
C – Ms. Carol Tyrer, Circa~, Email Notification for Field Work dated October 5, 2017 
D – Emails between Ms. Tyrer and Mr. LaBudde regarding potential site visits 
 
Cc: Mr. Christian Goodwin, Louisa County Administrator & JRWA Board Member 
 Mr. Michael Knight, MBP 
 Mr. Greg Krystyniak, Faulconer Construction 

Ms. Carol Tyrer, Circa~ 
Mr. Brandon Searcey, Timmons Group 
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Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com>

confirming University of Denver degrees
7 messages

Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 14, 2019 at 3:41 PM
To: registrar@du.edu

Dear Registrar,

I am writing to confirm that the following degrees were conferred by the University of Denver:

Student: Carol D. Tyrer
Alternate names: Dickert (may be listed under maiden name)

Degrees received:
University of Denver, 2010, MA, History, Archaeology, and Cultural Studies
University of Denver, 2012, MA, English: Creative Writing

I would appreciate having written confirmation, email response to this address would be perfect.

Thanks and best,
Ellen

Office of the Registrar <registrar@du.edu> Wed, Aug 14, 2019 at 4:12 PM
To: Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com>

Hello Ellen,

Can you confirm a date of birth for this person?

Office of the Registrar   ge
University of Denver
University Hall
2197 S. University Blvd
Denver, CO 80208
ph: 303.871.2284
ph: 303.871.4095
Fax: 303.871.4300
registrar@du.edu
www.du.edu/registrar

From: Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 1:41 PM
To: Office of the Registrar <registrar@du.edu>
Subject: confirming University of Denver degrees
 
[Quoted text hidden]

Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 14, 2019 at 4:13 PM
To: Office of the Registrar <registrar@du.edu>

Yes, it is 2/27/1961
[Quoted text hidden]

https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:registrar@du.edu
http://www.du.edu/registrar
mailto:ellen.chapman@gmail.com
mailto:registrar@du.edu


Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 14, 2019 at 4:28 PM
To: Office of the Registrar <registrar@du.edu>

Here is the resume I am trying to confirm.

Thank you!
Ellen
[Quoted text hidden]

CTyrer_CV.pdf
1106K

Office of the Registrar <registrar@du.edu> Wed, Aug 14, 2019 at 7:24 PM
To: Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com>

Hello Ellen,

Our records show this person completed the following here at the University of Denver.

Master of Liberal Studies majoring in Global Affairs with a concentra�on in World History and Culture
Awarded 06/07/2012

Graduate Cer�ficate in Arts and Culture with concentra�on in Crea�ve Wri�ng
Awarded 06/07/2012

Let us know if we can assist further. 

Office of the Registrar   ge
University of Denver
University Hall
2197 S. University Blvd
Denver, CO 80208
ph: 303.871.2284
ph: 303.871.4095
Fax: 303.871.4300
registrar@du.edu
www.du.edu/registrar

From: Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 2:28 PM
To: Office of the Registrar <registrar@du.edu>
Subject: Re: confirming University of Denver degrees
 
[Quoted text hidden]

Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com> Thu, Aug 15, 2019 at 9:32 AM
To: Office of the Registrar <registrar@du.edu>

Thank you for your reply. Just to be absolutely clear, is it the case that Carol Tyrer has no degree from the University of
Denver in the subjects of archaeology or anthropology?

Thanks very much,
Ellen

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=bdd88b422d&view=att&th=16c91d165fad2133&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_jzbpiee40&safe=1&zw
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:registrar@du.edu
http://www.du.edu/registrar
mailto:ellen.chapman@gmail.com
mailto:registrar@du.edu


Office of the Registrar <registrar@du.edu> Thu, Aug 15, 2019 at 9:59 AM
To: Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com>

Hello Ellen, 

No, I do not see any degrees in those subjects. 

Let me know if you have any further ques�ons. 

Office of the Registrar dlw
University of Denver
University Hall
2197 S. University Blvd
Denver, CO 80208
ph: 303.871.2284
ph: 303.871.4095
Fax: 303.871.4300
registrar@du.edu
www.du.edu/registrar

From: Ellen Chapman <ellen.chapman@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2019 7:32 AM
[Quoted text hidden]
 
[Quoted text hidden]

https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2197+S.+University+Blvd+%0D%0A+Denver,+CO+80208+%0D%0A+ph:+303?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:registrar@du.edu
http://www.du.edu/registrar
mailto:ellen.chapman@gmail.com
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https://www.thecentralvirginian.com/news/local/whistleblower-alleges-wrongdoing-at-james-river-site/article_e442efaa-f5d0-11e9-afda-
0750c697fb65.html

FEATURED  TOP STORY

Whistleblower alleges wrongdoing at James River site
David Holtzman  Oct 27, 2019

David Holtzman

A whistleblower alleged that he observed “unethical” practices during recent archeological work at the location where Louisa
County hopes to build a water pump station near the banks of the James River.

In a statement sent to the United States Army Corps of Engineers, Eric Mai said he participated in an archeological dig at the
site from May 2017 to January 2018 while employed by Circa Cultural Resource Management. He said Circa hired
inexperienced staff, used minimal technology to save money and reported misleading information about the artifacts that were
found. 

The Monacan Indian Nation claims Rassawek, their former capital, was located in the area where Louisa and Fluvanna
County want to build a pump station, working through the James River Water Authority. The area is also known as Point of
Fork, given its proximity to the James and Rivanna rivers.



11/25/2019 Whistleblower alleges wrongdoing at James River site | Local News | thecentralvirginian.com

https://www.thecentralvirginian.com/news/local/whistleblower-alleges-wrongdoing-at-james-river-site/article_e442efaa-f5d0-11e9-afda-0750c697fb65.h… 2/3

“My intent is to report an urgent concern about what I believe to be illegal, unethical, unprofessional and unscientific practices
by Circa in its work generally and at Point of Fork specifically,” Mai wrote. 

Justin Curtis, an attorney for the James River Water Authority, declined to comment about Mai’s allegations. He said the
authority received a copy of the statement on Oct. 21. 

The director of the Virginia Department of Historic Resources previously accused Carol Tyrer, the Williamsburg-based
company’s principal, of claiming she had a master’s degree in archeology when she actually has a degree in another field.
The Monacans have said for the past year that Circa used improper archeological procedures, but Mai’s statement provides
more detail than was previously divulged.

Circa was tapped as a subcontractor to Timmons Group, which the authority hired to manage construction of a pump station
and pipeline to bring raw water to Ferncliff.

Mai said he worked for Circa for six years, and that the problems he saw on the James River site were similar to what he
observed on other projects he was involved with for the company. He said he had urged Tyrer in the past to invest in mapping
technologies such as GPS to ensure accurate data, but she resisted, citing the cost.

“Because of this mapping deficit, there were several times on the project when we conducted shovel test pits in the wrong
location, well outside of the project area targeted for construction,” he said. Some maps created for the water authority by
Timmons may be of questionable value, he added, because they were based on data that Circa collected.

Mai completed a master’s degree in archeology in 2017, according to his statement and resume. In October 2017, the
Department of Historic Resources sent Tyrer a letter chiding her for not supervising work at the James River site directly. 

“Soon thereafter, Joe Hines, project lead for Timmons, came to the site and asked me about my professional and academic
credentials,” Mai wrote. “Tyrer then instructed me to send her my resume. [She] suggested that she might forward my resume
to VDHR.”

After Mai left Circa, he obtained a copy of the resume Tyrer had given to state officials. The document was different from the
one Mai had provided. He said it mischaracterized him as a supervisor when Tyrer had never given him that role, and
exaggerated his experience working on Native American archeological sites.

Other workers at the James River site lacked college degrees or formal training investigating Native American sites, Mai said.
At one point, he said, Tyrer used workers from Faulconer Construction, the contractor in charge of building the pump station
and pipeline, to participate in archeological work, even though they had no experience in that field and used inappropriate
tools for the job. He was told the workers were paid for this work by Faulconer, not Circa.

The report Tyrer submitted to DHR in the spring of 2018 about work Mai and other crew members performed at the project site
was misleading, he said, because some Native American artifacts that were found were not accounted for in the report. These
artifacts provided evidence of cooking and stone tool production. Mai added that while Circa claimed it used specified
methods to analyze artifacts, he did not believe the company had actually done so. The person in charge of processing the
artifacts was not qualified for the work, he said.



11/25/2019 Whistleblower alleges wrongdoing at James River site | Local News | thecentralvirginian.com

https://www.thecentralvirginian.com/news/local/whistleblower-alleges-wrongdoing-at-james-river-site/article_e442efaa-f5d0-11e9-afda-0750c697fb65.h… 3/3

After DHR sent the water authority a letter indicating the agency will no longer accept Tyrer as the lead archeologist for the
project, the authority hired a different firm, GAI Consultants, to review her work. The authority also sent a notice to Jule
Langan, DHR director, appealing her denial of a burial permit because of Tyrer’s lack of qualifications. Langan has said her
agency did not actually deny the permit.

The appeal would be filed in Fluvanna Circuit Court, but Curtis said the authority has until next week to decide whether to do
so.
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Western Region Office 

962 Kime Lane 
Salem, VA 24153 

Tel: (540) 387-5443 

Fax: (540) 387-5446 
 

Northern Region Office 

5357 Main Street 
PO Box 519 

Stephens City, VA 22655 

Tel: (540) 868-7029 
Fax: (540) 868-7033 

 

Eastern Region Office 

2801 Kensington Avenue 
Richmond, VA 23221 

Tel: (804) 367-2323 

Fax: (804) 367-2391 

 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

Department of Historic Resources 
 

2801 Kensington Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23221 
 

Matt Strickler 

Secretary of Natural Resources 

Julie V. Langan 
Director 

 

Tel: (804) 367-2323 
Fax: (804) 367-2391 

www.dhr.virginia.gov 

September 6, 2019 

 

Ms. Carol Tyrer 

President 
Circa~ Cultural Resource Management, LLC 
453 McLaws Circle, Suite 3 
Williamsburg, Virginia 23185 
 

Dear Carol: 

 

I am writing to follow up on our meeting on August 19
th
 focused on concerns brought to my attention regarding 

whether you meet the Professional Qualifications Standards for Archaeology. 

 

First, I want to thank you for meeting with me so quickly, for providing the requested course transcript and for 

describing the content of the courses taken at the University of Denver. I also appreciate your prompt revision of 

your resume.  

 

Following careful review of your academic transcript and other documentation, I have determined that you do not 

meet the minimum requirements established by The Secretary of the Interior's Standards and Guidelines for 

Archeology and Historic Preservation -  Professional Qualifications Standards for Archaeology (48 FR 44739). 

This decision has consequences, and not just for the James River Water Authority Project. For example, going 

forward I will be unable to issue a burial permit when the application identifies you as the Principal Investigator. 

17VAC5-20-40, the Virginia administrative code guiding the application of the burial permitting process, requires 

that the persons “planning and supervising the field investigation” associated with archaeological recovery of 

human remains meet these minimum requirements. Additionally, our review of your work completed on behalf of 

Federal agencies and their applicants in support of Section 106 compliance will be suspended pending discussions 

with agencies and how they intend to satisfy their statutory responsibility to meet applicable standards and 

guidelines.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

Julie V. Langan 

Director 
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Council of Virginia Archaeologists 

September 9, 2019 
 
US Army Corps of Engineers 
Norfolk District 
9100 Arboretum Parkway 
Suite 235 
Richmond, VA 23236 
 
Dear Steven VanderPloeg, 
 
On behalf of the Council of Virginia Archaeologists (COVA), I am writing to respectfully 
submit initial comments on the James River Water Authority (JRWA) project requiring a federal 
permit and thereby triggering Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.  
 
COVA is the Commonwealth’s professional archaeology organization dedicated to the 
preservation and study of Virginia’s archaeological resources. Since 1975, our mission has been 
to: 1) promote the preservation and study of Virginia’s prehistoric and historic archaeological 
resources; 2) foster public awareness, knowledge, and support for the preservation of Virginia’s 
archaeological resources; 3) facilitate interaction between the communities of professional and 
avocational archaeologists; and 4) act as an independent professional advisory group for the 
Virginia Department of Historic Resources. Under this mission, COVA requested consulting 
party status for the JRWA project in July 2019. 
 
We would like to submit for review the following comments. 
 
1) We would like to express great concern from Virginia’s professional archaeological 

community over the proposed JRWA project and its impact to sites of immense significance. 
These sites, which are part of the sprawling Village of Rassawek, the pre-Colonial Monacan 
political capital, are exceedingly important due to their exceptional level of preservation, 
high potential for the presence of burials, and the fact that they are included in the earliest 
European documentation of the region. We support the Monacan Nation and recognize how 
valued these places are for the tribe whose ancestral community was centered on this 
powerful chiefly village.  These sites should be avoided at all cost. It is clear that the Adverse 
Effects of the Pumping Station project go far beyond minimal impacts and, therefore, the 
project should be processed as an individual permit instead of a nationwide permit. All 
possible alternatives must be evaluated publicly. We strongly urge the Corps to make this 
change. 
 



2) Should the permit be issued and the project allowed to proceed, we advocate for additional 
oversight and guidance with regard to data recovery efforts. We know that the Advisory 
Council on Historic Preservation has suggested that in complex cases special oversight by 
“peer review” can be an appropriate strategy for moving forward with a project such as this 
one. We recommend that the treatment plan be revised/redeveloped and that research 
strategies be overseen by a panel composed of professional archaeologists with expertise in 
the region and representatives from the Monacan Nation. The panel must have the authority 
to guide methodology as the project progresses. This is essentially how the Werowocomoco 
project was developed with the Werowocomoco Research Group (professional 
Anthropologists) working closely with and guided by an all Native Advisory Board. Modern 
archaeological methods (and ethically sound research) recognize the valuable role that 
descendant communities play in planning, undertaking, and interpreting field research 
projects and we believe that the Monacan must be involved in this project at every stage. 

 
3) We believe that the Treatment Plan currently underestimates the complexity of data recovery 

on deeply stratified floodplain sites. Our understanding is that these sites have the high 
potential to be incredibly methodologically difficult to properly mitigate, given their depth, 
complex stratigraphy, and close proximity to the edge of the river and the water table. An 
archaeological project like this will require an extended timeframe for completion and an 
appropriate budget to ensure that the sites are properly mitigated. If pushed forward, this 
project will require that archaeologists work closely with engineers to build, service, and 
maintain dewatering systems. Stepbacks, trenching, and shoring will have to be planned well 
in advance in order to protect the archaeologists and allow for the excavation of sensitive 
archaeological deposits including will add considerably to project costs.  If conducting a data 
recovery becomes absolutely necessary, the work will require experience excavating sites of 
similar depth and stratigraphic complexity, experience working closely with construction 
engineers to maintain conditions of site safety, and experience with tribes during complicated 
and controversial projects.  

 
Thank you for your consideration and the opportunity to comment on this important project. 
 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
The Executive Board of the Council of Virginia Archaeologists 
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June 5, 2019 
 
Steven Vanderploeg 
Environmental Scientist 
US Army Corps of Engineers, Norfolk District Western Virginia Regulatory Section 
9100 Arboretum Parkway, Suite 235 
Richmond, VA 23236 
 
RE: Comments on the Revised Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) and Treatment Plan for Architectural 
Resources 032-0036 and 032-5124, and Archeological Sites 44FV0022, 44FV0024, and 44FV0268, 
associated with the James River Water Supply Pump Station and Pipeline Alignment 
 
Dear Mr. Vanderploeg: 
 
Following up on letters dated July 27, September 28, and December 21, 2018, I respectfully submit 
comments in response to the materials distributed by your office on May 6, 2019. We appreciate the 
extension of the comment period to the full thirty days in order to fully digest the materials provided. In 
general, we remain concerned about the way the review process for this project has unfolded and the 
details of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), including lack of consideration for avoiding or 
minimizing the negative impacts to the cultural, historical, and archaeological resources that will be 
compromised by the proposal and the response by the James River Water Authority that fails to address 
the mitigation concerns of consulting parties in a manner that is proportionate to the damage that will 
be inflicted on this important site and its environs.   
 
My previous comments about the process to date can be addressed appropriately should the Army 
Corps of Engineers not grant authority for this project to proceed under Nationwide Permit 12. Instead, 
an individual permit application would allow the Corps to consider additional information about 
alternatives that would avoid or minimize impacts to Rassawek and National Register-listed historic 
resources such as the Point of Fork plantation complex (DHR Inventory No. 032-0024), the Rivanna Canal 
Navigation Historic District (DHR Inventory No. 032-0036), and the James River and Kanawha Canal and 
Railroad (DHR Inventory No. 032-5124). 
 
In his letter dated January 11, 2019, Steven M. Nichols, James River Water Authority, states that “in 
planning the final route/location, numerous options were evaluated before the present Project location 
was selected…which was publicly announced at a February 2014 public information meeting.” As an 
advocate for historic resources who attended the public meetings that preceded the announcement of 
the chosen site, I can attest to there being little support for it by those present. On multiple occasions, it 
was stated publicly by Fluvanna County citizens and myself that previously-identified alternate locations 
would be far less consequential for the project in the long term. Requiring an individual permit would 
allow the Corp to review viable, far less intrusive alternatives that would complete the goals of the 
James River Water Supply Project while respecting the historic capital of the Monacan Nation and 



nearby historic canal resources that should be viewed as assets to the former town of Columbia and 
Fluvanna County.  
 
Regarding aspects of mitigation, I will note once again that the burden of curating archaeological 
artifacts and relocating human remains should not fall to the Monacan Nation; mitigation should cover 
the expenses incurred plus additional resources to help offset the cumulative negative impact of the 
endeavor. With the decision to site the project here, despite the warnings of citizens and professionals 
alike, the JRWA must acknowledge that the proper treatment of this cultural material is simply an 
additional cost of doing business. Neither does Nichols’ letter of January 11 acknowledge or remotely 
address concerns raised in previous correspondence about mitigating the impacts on National Register-
listed resources such as the two instances where historic canal material will be removed and rebuilt.  
 
With regard to the Treatment and Monitoring Plans, should the project proceed as designed, I agree 
with and support the concerns about archeological best practices and methodology expressed by the 
Virginia Department of Historic Resources and Cultural Heritage Partners. Regarding the ethical 
treatment of the archaeological resources present at the Point of Fork site of Rassawek, I defer to and 
underscore the wishes and concerns of the Monacan Nation as expressed on their behalf by Cultural 
Heritage Partners.  
 
In summary, if the JRWA had embraced a more transparent public process, both before and at the start 
of actual Section 106 consultation, and had taken seriously the input of citizens and professionals as part 
of that process, much time and money could have been saved to date; the selection of an alternate site 
and avoidance of Rassawek, Point of Fork, and two canal districts would have been preferable to the 
current status of the project. Reconsiderations of permit type and site aside, if the project continues as 
proposed, then the mitigation efforts as outlined are not sufficient to offset the negative impacts. Thank 
you for the opportunity once again to offer comments on this undertaking.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Justin A. Sarafin  
Director of Preservation Initiatives & Engagement 
Preservation Virginia    
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